1
WWW.FLEX.COM| © 2015 Flex International. All rights reserved.
855 Purchase Order
Acknowledgment
855 ANSI X12 004010
Version: 5.0
Publication: 10.01.2021
Electronic Data Interchange Guideline

Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
ITD01 336 Terms Type Code O ID 2/2 Used
  Description: Code identifying type of payment terms
  All valid standard codes are used.
ITD02 333 Terms Basis Date Code O ID 1/2 Used
  Description: Code identifying the beginning of the terms
  period
  All valid standard codes are used.
ITD07 386 Terms Net Days O N0 1/3 Used
  Description: Number of days until total invoice amount is
  due (discount not applicable)
ITD12 352 Description O AN 1/80 Used
  Description: A free-form description to clarify the related
  data elements and their content
Comments:
1. If the code in ITD01 is "04", then ITD07 or ITD09 is required and either ITD10 or ITD11 is required; if the code in ITD01 is
"05", then ITD06 or ITD07 is required.
10
WWW.FLEX.COM| © 2015 Flex International. All rights reserved.
Loop N9
To transmit identifying information as specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
Loop Summary:
Pos Id Segment Name Req Max Use Repeat Usage
290 MSG Message Text O 1000  Future Use
MSG Message Text
User Option (Usage):
Used
To provide a free-form format that allows the transmission of text information
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
MSG01 933 Free-Form Message Text M AN 1/264 Future use
  Description: Free-form message text
Syntax:
1. C0302 - If MSG03 is present, then all of MSG02 are required
Semantics:
1. MSG03 is the number of lines to advance before printing.
Comments:
1. MSG02 is not related to the specific characteristics of a printer, but identifies top of page, advance a line, etc.
2. If MSG02 is "AA - Advance the specified number of lines before print" then MSG03 is required.
11
WWW.FLEX.COM| © 2015 Flex International. All rights reserved.
Loop PO1
To specify basic and most frequently used line item data
Loop Summary:
Pos Id Segment Name Req Flex Req Max Use Repeat Usage
010 PO1 Baseline Item Data O M 1  Used
050  Loop PID O O  1000 Used
270  Loop ACK O M  104 Used
PO1 Baseline Item Data
User Option (Usage):
Used
To specify basic and most frequently used line item data
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Flex Type Min/Max Usage
    Req
PO101 350 Assigned Identification O M AN 1/20 Used
  Description: Line Item
PO102 330 Quantity Ordered X M R 1/15 Used
  Description: Quantity ordered
PO103 355 Unit or Basis for Measurement Code O M ID 2/2 Used
  Description: Code specifying the units in which a value
  is being expressed, or manner in which a measurement
  has been taken
  All valid standard codes are used.
PO104 212 Unit Price X M R 1/17 Used
  Description: Price per unit of product, service,
  commodity, etc.
PO105 639 Basis of Unit Price Code O M ID 2/2 Not used
  Description: Code identifying the type of unit price for
  an item
  All valid standard codes are used.
PO106 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier X M ID 2/2 Used